

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF LOUISIANA**

CASE NO. 2020-C-01017

BAYOU BRIDGE PIPELINE, LLC

Plaintiff/Applicant

VS.

**38.00 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, LOCATED IN ST. MARTIN PARISH; BARRY SCOTT
CARLINE, ET AL.**

Defendants/Respondents

CIVIL PROCEEDING

**WRIT OF REVIEW TO
THE LOUISIANA THIRD CIRCUIT
COURT OF APPEAL, NO. 19-00565-CA**

**FROM THE 16TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
PARISH OF ST. MARTIN, CIVIL CASE NO. 87011-E
HONORABLE KEITH COMEAUX, PRESIDING**

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPLICANT
BAYOU BRIDGE PIPELINE, LLC
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JONES WALKER LLP

MICHAEL B. DONALD (Bar No. 16891)
Appeal Counsel
811 Main Street, Suite 2900
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 437-1800
Facsimile: (713) 437-1810
Email: mdonald@joneswalker.com

IAN A. MACDONALD (Bar No. 17664)
600 Jefferson Street, Suite 1600
Lafayette, Louisiana 70501
Telephone: (337) 593-7600
Facsimile: (337) 593-7748
Email: imacdonald@joneswalker.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LAW AND ARGUMENT	1
I. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES CANNOT BE UPHELD ON THE BASIS OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 4 OF THE LOUISIANA CONSTITUTION.	1
II. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES CANNOT BE UPHELD ON THE BASIS OF LOUISIANA REVISED STATUTES 13:5111.	4
A. Private entity Bayou Bridge is not an “agency” of the State.	4
B. Defendants’ reconventional demand does not involve a proceeding “for compensation for the taking of property by the defendant, other than through an expropriation proceeding.”	5
III. SECTION 13:5111 DOES NOT INCLUDE EXPERT COSTS.	6
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>Avenal v. State</i> , 03-3521 (La. 10/19/04), 886 So. 2d 1085.....	3
<i>Bayou Bridge Pipeline, LLC v. St. Martin Parish</i> , CA-19-565, p.32 (La. App. 3d Cir. 7/15/20), 304 So. 3d 529	6
<i>Board of Supervisors of La. State Univ. v. 1732 Canal St.</i> , 2013-CA-0976 (La. App. 4th Cir. 1/15/14), 133 So. 3d 109	7
<i>Board of Supervisors of La. State Univ. v. Gerson</i> , 17-0229 and 17-0296 (La. App. 4th Cir. 11/14/18), 260 So. 3d 634.....	3
<i>City of Shreveport v. Chasse Gas Corp.</i> , 01-34958 and 01-34959 (La. App. 2d Cir. 8/22/01), 794 So. 2d 962.....	3
<i>Consol. Sewerage Dist. of City of Kenner v. Schulin</i> , 387 So. 2d 1369 (La. App. 4th Cir. 1980)	3
<i>In re: Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , No. 2019-KK-00962 (La. 5/28/20), 2020 La. LEXIS 986.....	4
<i>Gravolet v. Bd. of Commissioners for Grand Prairie Levee Dist.</i> , 598 So. 2d 1231 (La. App. 4th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Larkin Dev. N, LLC v. City of Shreveport</i> , 20-53374 and 20-53375 (La. App. 2d Cir. 3/4/20), 297 So. 3d 980.....	3
<i>Louisiana Intrastate Gas Corp. v. Ledoux</i> , 347 So. 2d 4 (La. App. 3d Cir. 1982)	4, 5
<i>Mathis v. DeRidder</i> , 90-1240 (La. App. 3d Cir. 4/16/92), 599 So. 2d 378.....	7
<i>Mosing v. Domas</i> , 2002-C-0012 (La. 10/15/02), 830 So. 2d 967.....	1
<i>Pipeline Tech. VI, LLC v. Ristroph</i> , 2007-1210 (La. App. 1st Cir. 5/2/08), 991 So. 2d 1	3, 4, 5
<i>Pointe Coupee Elec. Membership v. Mounger</i> , 447 So. 2d 1104 (La. App. 1st Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>Rivet v. Department of Transp. & Dev.</i> , 01-CC-0961 (La. 11/28/01), 800 So. 2d 777	1, 2, 3
<i>SDS, Inc. v. State Dep't of Transp. and Development</i> , 2007-0406 (La. App. 4th Cir. 2/13/08), 978 So. 2d 1013.....	7, 8
<i>Smith v. Dep't of Transp. and Development</i> , 04-1317 (La. 3/11/05), 899 So. 2d 516.....	6, 7, 8
<i>St. Tammany Parish Hosp. Serv. Dist. No. 2 v. Schneider</i> , 2000-CA-0247 (La. App. 1st Cir. 5/11/01), 808 So. 2d 576	7
<i>State Through Dep't of Transp. And Development v. Chambers Inv. Co.</i> , 595 So. 2d 598 (La. 1992)	3
<i>State v. Miss Chub, LLC</i> , 47,054-CA (La. App. 2d Cir. 4/11/12), 92 So. 3d 422	2

<i>Williams v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , 98-1981 (La. 4/13/99), 731 So. 2d 240.....	5, 6
<i>Wilson v. State Dep't of Transp. And Development</i> , 464 So. 2d 343 (La. App. 5th Cir. 1985)	3
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4
State Statutes	
La. R.S. 13:5111	passim
La. R.S. 13:5112	7
La. R.S. 19:8	2, 3
La. R.S. 19:201	3, 4, 5
La. R.S. 48:453(A).....	2
Louisiana Code of Civil Procedure Article 1920.....	7
Constitutional Provisions	
Louisiana Constitution Article I, § 4.....	1, 2, 3
